attributable
to  shareholders of

   Manitex International,
Inc. $(0.06 ) $(0.06 )
(Loss) earnings
attributable to shareholders
of

$(0.14 ) $(0.15 )

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

27

   Manitex International,
Inc.

Diluted
(Loss) earnings from
continuing operations

   attributable to
shareholders of Manitex

   International, Inc. $(0.08 ) $(0.09 )
Loss from discontinued
operations

   attributable to
shareholders of

   Manitex International,
Inc. $(0.06 ) $(0.06 )
(Loss) earnings
attributable to shareholders
of

   Manitex International,
Inc. $(0.14 ) $(0.15 )

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding
Basic 16,553,667 16,553,667
Diluted 16,553,667 16,553,667

14

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

28

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

(unaudited)

As

Previously

Reported on

Form 10-Q

Effect of

Reclassifying

Entities
into

Discontinued

Operations

Reversal of

Sales to SVW

Effect of

Treating

Funds Sent

to
SVW as

Advances

Recording

Payments

Made by SVW

to Lenders

Cumulative

Income Tax

Effect Other

As

Restated
Net revenues $48,685 $ — $ (2,940 ) $ — $ — $ — $— $45,745
Cost of sales 39,938 — (2,606 ) — — — 252 37,584
Gross profit 8,747 — (334 ) — — — (252) 8,161
Operating expenses —
Research and development
costs 735 — — — — — — 735
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 9,540 — — — — — — 9,540
Total operating expenses 10,275 — — — — — — 10,275
Operating (loss) income (1,528 ) — (334 ) — — — (252) (2,114 )
Other income (expense)
Interest expense (1,783 ) — — — — — — (1,783 )
Interest expense related to
write off of debt issuance

   costs (1,439 ) — — — — — — (1,439 )
Foreign currency
transaction loss (393 ) — — — — — — (393 )
Other income (loss) 620 — — — — — — 620
Total other expense (2,995 ) — — — — — — (2,995 )
(Loss) income before
income taxes and loss in
non-

   marketable equity interest
from continuing operations (4,523 ) — (334 ) — — — — (5,109 )
Income tax (benefit)
expense from continuing

   operations (2,051 ) 1,801 — — — 293 — 43
(40 ) — — — — — — (40 )

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

29

Loss in non-marketable
equity interest, net of taxes
Net (loss) income from
continuing

   operations (2,512 ) (1,801 ) (334 ) — — (293 ) — (5,192 )
Discontinued operations:
(Note 25)
Loss from operations of
discontinued operatios 2,051 — — — — — — 2,051
Income tax expense 926 (4,096 ) — — — — — (3,170 )
(Loss) income on
discontinued operations 1,125 4,096 — — — — — 5,221
Net (loss) income (1,387 ) 2,295 (334 ) — — (293 ) — 29
Net loss (income)
attributable to
noncontrolling interest (399 ) — — — — — — (399 )
Net (loss) income
attributable to shareholders

   of Manitex International,
Inc. $(1,786 ) $ 2,295 $ (334 ) $ — $ — $ (293 ) $— $(370 )
Earnings (loss) Per Share
Basic
(Loss) earnings from
continuing operations

   attributable to
shareholders of Manitex

   International, Inc. $(0.16 ) $(0.32 )
Loss from discontinued
operations attributable

   to  shareholders of
Manitex International, Inc. $0.05 $0.30
(Loss) earnings attributable
to shareholders of

   Manitex International,

[…]

continuing operations

   attributable to
shareholders of
Manitex

   International, Inc. $(0.30 ) $(0.30 )
Loss from
discontinued
operations
attributable

   to shareholders of
Manitex
International, Inc. $(0.05 ) $(0.05 )
(Loss) earnings
attributable to
shareholders of

   Manitex
International, Inc. $(0.35 ) $(0.35 )

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding
Basic 16,512,061 16,512,061
Diluted 16,512,061 16,512,061

The adjustments on this table represent the summation of the adjustments for three months ended June 30, 2017 and
the adjustments for three months ended March 31, 2017 that are detailed in the 10-Q/A for the period ended March
31, 2017.

16

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

34

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

35

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

(unaudited)

As

Previously

Reported on

Form 10-Q

Effect of

Reclassifying

Entities
into

Discontinued

Operations

Reversal of

Sales to SVW

Effect of

Treating

Funds Sent

to SVW as

Advances

Recording

Payments

Made by SVW

to Lenders

Cumulative

Income Tax

Effect Other

As

Restated
Net revenues $105,603 $ — $ (12,628 ) $ — $ — $ — $— $92,975
Cost of sales 86,063 — (10,246 ) — — — 252 76,069
Gross profit 19,540 — (2,382 ) — — — (252) 16,906
Operating expenses —
Research and development
costs 1,478 — — — — — — 1,478
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 18,488 — — — — — — 18,488
Total operating expenses 19,966 — — — — — — 19,966
Operating (loss) income (426 ) — (2,382 ) — — — (252) (3,060 )
Other income (expense)
Interest expense (3,274 ) — — — — — — (3,274 )
Interest expense related to
write off of debt issuance

   costs (1,439 ) — — — — — — (1,439 )
Foreign currency
transaction loss (909 ) — — — — — — (909 )
Other income (loss) 602 — — — — — — 602
Total other expense (5,020 ) — — — — — — (5,020 )
(Loss) income before
income taxes and loss in
non-

   marketable equity
interest from continuing
operations (5,446 ) — (2,382 ) — — — — (8,080 )
Income tax (benefit)
expense from continuing

   operations (109 ) — — — — (158 ) — (267 )

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

36

Loss in non-marketable
equity interest, net of taxes (79 ) — — — — — — (79 )
Net (loss) income from
continuing

   operations (5,416 ) — (2,382 ) — — 158 — (7,892 )
Discontinued operations:
(Note 25)
Loss from operations of
discontinued operations

   (including  a gain on
disposal of $2,212 in 2016) 4,863 — — — — — — 4,863
Income tax expense (499 ) (2,387 ) — — — — — (2,886 )
(Loss) income on
discontinued operations 5,362 2,387 — — — — — 7,749
Net (loss) income (54 ) 2,387 (2,382 ) — — 158 — (143 )
Net loss (income)
attributable to
noncontrolling interest (272 ) — — — — — — (272 )
Net (loss) income
attributable to shareholders

   of Manitex International,
Inc. $(326 ) $ 2,387 $ (2,382 ) $ — $ — $ 158 $— $(415 )
Earnings (loss) Per Share
Basic
(Loss) earnings from
continuing operations

   attributable to
shareholders of Manitex

   International, Inc. $(0.34 ) $(0.49 )
Loss from discontinued
operations attributable

   to  shareholders of
Manitex International, Inc. $0.32 $0.46
(Loss) earnings attributable
to shareholders of

   Manitex International,

[…]

Inc. $(0.02 ) $(0.03 )

Diluted
(Loss) earnings from
continuing operations

   attributable to
shareholders of Manitex

$(0.34 ) $(0.49 )

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

37

   International, Inc.
Loss from discontinued
operations attributable

   to shareholders of
Manitex International, Inc. $0.32 $0.46
(Loss) earnings attributable
to shareholders of

   Manitex International,
Inc. $(0.02 ) $(0.03 )

Weighted average common
shares outstanding
Basic 16,115,695 16,115,695
Diluted 16,115,695 16,115,695

The adjustments on this table represent the summation of the adjustments for three months ended March 31, 2016
and the adjustments for three months ended June 30, 2016 that are detailed in the Company Amended Annual Report
filed on Form 10-K/A for the December 31, 2016.

17

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

38

MANITEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

(In thousands)

(unaudited)

U V W X Y
AS

Previously

Reported on

Form 10-Q

Impact of

SVW

Related

Corrections (1)

Income
Tax

Impact

Other

Corrections

and

Reclassification

As

Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net (loss) income $ (5,463 ) $ 541 $ (59 ) $ (494 ) $(5,475 )
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash (used)

   provide by for operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 2,688 — — — 2,688
Loss (gain) on sale of discontinued operations — 1,133 — — 1,133
Changes in allowances for doubtful accounts 55 — — (2 ) 53
Acquisition expenses financed by seller — — — — —
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets 16 — — 156 172
Changes in inventory reserves (237 ) — — (1 ) (238 )
Deferred income taxes (169 ) — — — (169 )
Amortization of deferred financing cost 196 — — 3 199
Revaluation of contingent acquisition liability (346 ) — — — (346 )
Write down of goodwill — — — — —
Amortization of debt discount 219 37 — — 256
Change in value of interest rate swaps (408 ) — — — (408 )
Loss in non-marketable equity interest — — — — —
Share-based compensation 357 — — — 357
Deferred gain on sale and lease back (71 ) (39 ) — 206 96
Reserves for uncertain tax provisions 54 — — — 54
Loss on sale of discontinued operations — — — — —
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: — — — — —
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (9,385 ) (907 ) — — (10,292)
(Increase) decrease in inventory (347 ) 1,601 — 132 1,386
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses (192 ) 109 59 — (24 )
(Increase) decrease in other assets 32 — — — 32
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 4,471 — — 1 4,472
Increase (decrease) in accrued expense (249 ) (46 ) — — (295 )
Increase (decrease) in income tax payable on — — — — —

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

39

   ASV conversion
Increase (decrease) in other current liabilities 211 — — — 211
Increase (decrease) in other long-term liabilities (654 ) 347 — — (307 )
Discontinued operations - cash provided by

   (used)  for operating activities 4,797 (1,133 ) — 1 3,665
Net cash (used) for  provided by operating

   activities (4,425 ) 1,643 — 2 (2,780 )

Cash flows from investing activities:

Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired — — — — —
Proceeds from the sale of fixed assets — — — — —
Purchase of property and equipment (449 ) — — (10 ) (459 )
Investment in intangibles other than goodwill (40 ) — — (1 ) (41 )
Proceeds from the sale of discontinued operations 12,892 — — — 12,892
Discontinued operations - cash used for investing
activities (84 ) — — — (84 )
Net cash provided by (used) for investing

   activities 12,319 — — (11 ) 12,308
Cash flows from financing activities:
Borrowings—2014 term loan — — — — —
Repayment of 2014 term loan — — — — —
Net proceeds from stock offering — — — — —
18

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

40

U V W X Y
AS

Previously

Reported on

Form 10-Q

Impact of

SVW

Related

Corrections (1)

Income
Tax

Impact

Other

Corrections

and

Reclassification

As

Restated
New borrowings—convertible notes — — — — —
(Payments) Borrowing on revolving term credit
facilities (6,722 ) — — — (6,722 )
Net borrowings (repayments) on working capital
facilities 3,209 — — — 3,209
Investment received from noncontrolling interest — — — — —
New borrowings—except 2014 term loan 518 233 — — 751
Note payments (3,218 ) (1,635 ) — — (4,853 )
Bank fees and cost related to new financing (50 ) — — — (50 )
Shares repurchased for income tax withholding on

   share-based compensation (128 ) — — — (128 )
Proceeds from stock offering 2,426 — — — 2,426
Proceeds from sale and leaseback — — — — —
Excess tax benefits related to vesting of restricted
stock — — — — —
Proceeds from capital leases — — — — —
Payments on capital lease obligations (709 ) — — — (709 )
Discontinued operations - cash used for financing

   activities (5,058 ) — — — (5,058 )
Net cash (used) for  provided by financing activities (9,732 ) (1,402 ) — — (11,134)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (1,838 ) 241 — (9 ) (1,606 )
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 116 14 — — 130
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
year 5,311 3 — — 5,314
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 3,589 $ 258 $ — $ (9 ) $3,838

(1) This column summarizes the impact of adjustments reflected on the Balance Sheets and Statement of Operations
related to SVW.

19

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

41

MANITEX INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

(In thousands)

(unaudited)

U V W X Y
As

Previously

Reported on

Form 10-Q

Impact of
SVW

Related

Corrections

Income
Tax

Impact

Other

Corrections

and

Reclasifications

As

Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net (loss) income $ (54 ) $ (2,382 ) $2,293 $ — $(143 )
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash (used)

   provide by for operating activities: —
Depreciation and amortization 3,593 — — 112 3,705
Loss (gain) on sale of discontinued operations — — — (2,212 ) (2,212 )
Changes in allowances for doubtful accounts 68 — — (46 ) 22
Acquisition expenses financed by seller — — — —
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets (43 ) — — 7 (36 )
Changes in inventory reserves 548 — — (253 ) 295
Deferred income taxes (283 ) — — (50 ) (333 )
Amortization of deferred financing cost 1,815 — — — 1,815
Revaluation of contingent acquisition liability (915 ) — — — (915 )
Write down of goodwill 275 — — — 275
Amortization of debt discount 286 — — — 286
Change in value of interest rate swaps (373 ) — — — (373 )
Loss in non-marketable equity interest 79 — — — 79
Share-based compensation 565 — — — 565
Deferred gain on sale and lease back (118 ) — — 2 (116 )
Reserves for uncertain tax provisions 32 — — — 32
Loss on sale of discontinued operations — — — —
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: — — — —
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable (7,527 ) 9,751 — 131 2,355
(Increase) decrease in inventory 4,460 (10,246 ) — 503 (5,283 )
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses 311 (117 ) (2,293) (253 ) (2,352 )
(Increase) decrease in other assets 182 — — (2 ) 180
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (1,661 ) — — (343 ) (2,004 )
Increase (decrease) in accrued expense (2,017 ) — — 4 (2,013 )
Increase (decrease) in income tax payable on — — — —

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

42

   ASV conversion
Increase (decrease) in other current liabilities 708 — — (1 ) 707
Increase (decrease) in other long-term liabilities (136 ) — — (136 )
Discontinued operations - cash provided by

   (used)  for operating activities (7,046 ) — — 1,758 (5,288 )
Net cash used for operating

   activities (7,251 ) (2,994 ) — (643 ) (10,888)

Cash flows from investing activities:

Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired — — — — —
Proceeds from the sale of fixed assets 187 — — — 187
Purchase of property and equipment (654 ) — — (2 ) (656 )
Investment in intangibles other than goodwill (55 ) — — — (55 )
Proceeds from the sale of discontinued operations — — — — —
Discontinued operations - cash used for investing
activities 4,034 — — (2,450 ) 1,584
Net cash provided by (used) for investing

   activities 3,512 — — (2,452 ) 1,060
Cash flows from financing activities:
Borrowings—2014 term loan — — — — —
Repayment of 2014 term loan — — — — —
Net proceeds from stock offering — — — — —
New borrowings—convertible notes — — — — —
Borrowing on revolving term credit facilities 855 — — — 855
Net borrowings (repayments) on working capital
facilities 3,865 — — 2 3,867
Investment received from noncontrolling interest — — — — —
20

Edgar Filing: Manitex International, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

43

U V W X Y
As

Previously

Reported on

Form 10-Q

Impact of
SVW

Related

Corrections

Income
Tax

Impact

Other

Corrections

and

Reclasifications

As

Restated
New borrowings—except 2014 term loan 749 3,009 — — 3,758
Note payments (4,556 ) — 62 (4,494 )
Bank fees and cost related to new financing (393 ) (15 ) — — (408 )
Shares repurchased for income tax withholding on

   share-based compensation (43 ) — — — (43 )
Proceeds from stock offering — — — —
Proceeds from sale and leaseback 4,080 — — — 4,080
Excess tax benefits related to vesting of restricted
stock — — — — —
Proceeds from capital leases — — — — —
Payments on capital lease obligations (322 ) — — (1 ) (323 )
Discontinued operations - cash used for financing

   activities 498 — — 2,450 2,948
Net cash provided by financing activities 4,733 — — 2,513 10,240
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents 994 — — (582 ) 412
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 324 308 632
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 8,578 (2,660 ) 5,918
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 9,896 $ — $ — $ (2,934 ) $6,962

(1) This column summarizes the impact of adjustments reflected on the Balance Sheets and Statement of Operations
related to SVW.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

Principals of Consolidation

The Company consolidates all entities that we control by ownership of a majority voting interest. Additionally, there
are situations in which consolidation is required even though the usual condition of consolidation (ownership of a
majority voting interest) does not apply. Generally, this occurs when an entity holds an interest in another business
enterprise that was achieved through arrangements that do not involve voting interests, which results in a